



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SCOTT D. COUSINS,)
)
Plaintiff Below, Appellant,)
)
v.) No. 272, 2021
)
ROSEMARY S. GOODIER,) Case Below:
) Superior Court State of Delaware
Defendant Below, Appellee.) C.A. No. S20C-11-036 CAK
)

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Rodney A. Smolla (Bar No. 6327)
4601 Concord Pike
Wilmington, DE 19803
Telephone: (302) 477-2278
rodsmolla@gmail.com

Douglas D. Herrmann (Bar. No. 4872)
TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON
SAUNDERS LLP
1313 Market Street, Suite 5100
Wilmington, DE 19899-1709
Telephone: (302) 777-6500
douglas.herrmann@troutman.com

*Attorneys for Defendant Below,
Appellee Rosemary S. Goodier*

Dated: November 10, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NATURE OF PROCEEDING	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND COMMON LAW, THE STATEMENTS ARE NOT ACTIONABLE AS DEFAMATION	7
A. Question Presented.....	7
B. Standard of Review	7
C. Merits of the Argument.....	7
1. Statements Of Opinion Are Not Actionable	7
2. Cousins Wrongly Conflates “Defamatory” With “Factual”	9
3. The Superior Court Did Not Invade The Province Of The Jury	9
4. The Superior Court Properly Invoked The <i>Riley v. Moyed</i> Test	10
5. <i>Riley</i> Remains Good Law.....	11
6. <i>Riley</i> Is A Useful Test And Should Be Retained	16
7. With Or Without <i>Riley</i> The Statements Here Are Not Actionable	17
II. COMMON LAW AND FIRST AMENDMENT DOCTRINES REQUIRE DISMISSAL OF THE TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE CLAIM.....	31
A. Question Presented.....	31
B. Standard of Review	31
C. Merits of the Argument.....	31
1. The Tortious Interference Claim Rests On The Same Predicate	31
2. Goodier’s Motivation Was Political	32
3. The First Amendment Bars The Claim	33

4. Artifice of Pleading Must Not Prevail Over Substance34

5. Tortious Interference Is Not Invisible To The First
Amendment36

6. The Cases Cited By Cousins Are Not Applicable40

7. National Precedent Stands Overwhelmingly Against
Cousins41

CONCLUSION44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agar v. Judy</i> , 151 A.3d 456 (Del. Ch. 2017)	21, 22
<i>Barker v. Huang</i> , 610 A.2d 1341 (Del. 1992)	35, 36
<i>Beverly Enters., Inc. v. Trump</i> , 182 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Beverly Hills Foodland, Inc. v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 655</i> , 39 F.3d 191 (8th Cir. 1994)	42
<i>Blatty v. New York Times Co.</i> , 42 Cal. 3d 1033 (1986)	34, 41
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	7, 31
<i>Buckley v. Littell</i> , 539 F.2d 882 (2d Cir. 1976)	18, 19, 20, 22
<i>Cibenko v. Worth Publishers, Inc.</i> , 510 F. Supp. 761 (D.N.J. 1981)	23
<i>Cincinnati Arts Ass’n v. Jones</i> , 2002-Ohio-5428, 120 Ohio Misc. 2d 26, 777 N.E.2d 346 (C.P. 2002)	43
<i>City of Keene v. Cleaveland</i> , 118 A.3d 253 (N.H. 2015)	43
<i>Clinton v. Enterprise Rent-A-Car Co.</i> , 977 A.2d 892 (Del. 2009)	7
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	39

<i>Coral Ridge Ministries Media, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 3d 1258 (M.D. Ala. 2019).....	18, 19, 23
<i>Doe v. Cahill</i> , 884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005)	9
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985) (Plurality Opinion of Powell, J.).....	38
<i>Eddy’s Toyota of Wichita, Inc. v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 945 F. Supp. 220 (D. Kan. 1996).....	43
<i>First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	38
<i>Gardner v. Martino</i> , 563 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009)	42
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	39
<i>Greenbelt Co-op. Publ’g Ass’n v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970).....	8, 13
<i>Hoover v. Van Stone</i> , 540 F. Supp. 1118 (D. Del. 1982).....	34, 35
<i>Hurley v. Irish–American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	40
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	8, 13
<i>Immuno AG. v. Moor-Jankowski</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 235 (1991)	16
<i>Kanaga v. Gannett Co.</i> , 687 A.2d 173 (Del. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lloyd v. Jefferson</i> , 53 F. Supp. 2d 643 (D. Del. 1999), <i>aff’d in part, dismissed in part</i> , 262 F.3d 403 (3d Cir. 2001)	40, 41

<i>McCafferty v. Newsweek Media Grp., Ltd.</i> , 955 F.3d 352 (3d Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Med. Lab. Mgmt. Consultants v. Am. Broadcasting Cos., Inc.</i> , 306 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2002)	42
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Milkovich v. News-Herald</i> , 15 Ohio St. 3d 292 (1984)	12
<i>Moldea v. New York Times Co.</i> , 22 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	16, 30
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	36, 37, 38, 43
<i>Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 1997 WL 610782 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 23, 1997).....	43
<i>Nelson v. Fleet Nat’l Bank</i> , 949 F. Supp. 254 (D. Del. 1996).....	41
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	39
<i>Old Dominion Branch No. 496, Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974).....	8, 13
<i>Ollman v. Evans</i> , 750 F.2d 970 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971).....	37, 38
<i>Partington v. Bugliosi</i> , 56 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Phantom Touring, Inc. v. Affiliated Publications</i> , 953 F.2d 724 (1st Cir. 1992).....	16

<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986).....	8, 13
<i>Raible v. Newsweek, Inc.</i> , 341 F. Supp. 804 (W.D. Pa. 1972).....	23
<i>Rambo v. Cohen</i> , 587 N.E.2d 140 (Ind. Ct. App. 1992)	23
<i>Ramunno v. Cawley</i> , 705 A.2d 1029 (Del. 1998).....	15, 16
<i>Redco Corp. v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 758 F.2d 970 (3d Cir. 1985)	42
<i>Resolute Forest Products, Inc. v. Greenpeace Int’l</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	42
<i>Riley v. Moyed</i> , 529 A.2d 248 (Del. 1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rutherford v. Dougherty</i> , 91 F.2d 707 (3d Cir. 1937)	22
<i>Rybas v. Wapner</i> , 311 Pa. Super. 50 (1983)	23
<i>Sall v. Barber</i> , 782 P.2d 1216 (Colo. Ct. App. 1989).....	23
<i>Scott v. News-Herald</i> , 25 Ohio St. 3d 243 (1986)	12
<i>Slawik v. News-Journal Co.</i> , 428 A.2d 15 (Del. 1981).....	7, 10
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	40
<i>South Dakota v. Kansas City S. Indus.</i> , 880 F.2d 40 (8th Cir. 1989)	43

<i>Spence v. Funk</i> , 396 A.2d 967 (Del. 1978)	9
<i>Stevens v. Tillman</i> , 855 F.2d 394 (1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 489 U.S. 1065 (1989).....	22, 29
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	40
<i>Unelko Corp. v. Rooney</i> , 912 F.2d 1049 (9th Cir. 1990)	42
<i>Ward v. Zelikovsky</i> , 643 A.2d 972 (1994).....	21, 22
<i>WaveDivision Holdings, LLC v. Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 49 A.3d 1168 (Del. 2012)	32
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	39
Other Authorities	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Rule 12(b)(6).....	7
Rodney Smolla, <i>Law of Defamation</i> (2d ed. 2021 update).....	9, 21-22
